



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BPT.7/2022
Appellant : Md. Sirajul Islam

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Excise, Assam

Date of hearing : 23.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10.06.2022

The appellant Sri Sirajul Islam is present.

Sri Lakshmi Nandan Baruah, Deputy Commissioner of Excise and SPIO, o/o the Commissioner of Excise, Assam is present.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one application dated 30.11.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the Commissioner of Excise, Assam seeking certain informations. The Deputy Commissioner of Excise, Assam furnished some informations to the petitioner but not being satisfied the petitioner submitted 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 24.02.2022 before the Secretary to the Government of Assam in the Excise department. Still he did not receive the sought for informations and preferred 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 31.03.2022 before the Commission.

The DC of Excise, Assam and SPIO of o/o the Commissioner of Excise, Assam vide letter no. III-7/2008-09/Pt.I/61 dated 21.12.2021 furnished reply of point number 1 of the application dated 30.11.2021as it has been kept as record in the office in respect of appointment of Excise Constable vide notification no. I-4/2015-16/105 dated 01.03.2016. The informations had been furnished on the basis of records maintained for appointment of candidates in the post of Excise Constable.

With the above observation, the  $2^{nd}$  appeal dated 31.03.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/BPT.7/2022

Copy to:

Dtd.10.06.2022

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Excise, Assam, Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Department of Excise, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Sirajul Islam, S/o- Feddus Ali, Vill- Halapakuri, PO- Howly, Dist.-Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 316, Contact No. 9678890567 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission